
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Remuneration Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Remuneration Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2016 at 10.30 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Ian Hudspeth 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Richard Webber 
 

Councillors 
 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
Charles Mathew 

 

Rodney Rose 
David Williams 

 

David Wilmshurst 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Head of Paid Service April 2016 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel (01865) 815384; Email; deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on   2 February 2016 (RC3) and to 
receive information arising from them.  

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Review of Intermediate Apprenticeship Pay (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Report by the Chief HR Officer (RC5) 
 
This report reviews the current salary offered for Intermediate Apprenticeships by the 
Council. It describes some issues we have experienced with recruiting into apprentice 
roles in the past 12 months, and offers a salary comparison with rates paid by other 
local high quality employers. This report informs members of Remuneration 
Committee of the revised rate of pay the Council will offer for entry-level 
Apprenticeships. 
 
The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the increased salary 
offered. 
  

 

6. Exit Payments: Consultation on Further Reforms (Pages 9 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Chief HR Officer (RC6) 
 
The Government has published a consultation document on its proposals for 
controlling exit payments for public sector employees. The deadline for responses is 3 
May 2016. The Local Government Association has provided useful advice on this 
consultation and this is attached at Annex 1. 
 
The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to indicate if it is content with 
the LGA responses to the consultation, or alternatively to make comments as 
an individual council. 

 
  

 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEM 

Exempt MinuteIt is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of 
items RC7 & RC8 since it is likely that if they were present during those items there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to those 
items and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
THE REPORT AND ANNEXES TO THE ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND 
SHOULD BE REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THEM. 
 
THIS ALSO MEANS THAT THE CONTENTS SHOULD NOT BE DISCUSSED WITH 
OTHERS AND NO COPIES SHOULD BE MADE. 
 

7. Exempt Minutes (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 To approve the exempt part of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 
(RC7) and to receive information arising from them. 
 
The information contained in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 
 

 Information relating to any individual 
 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information) 
 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would infringe the rights of the individual to privacy contrary to the general law and the 
duty of the authority to respect human rights and to comply with that law and contrary 
to the authority’s duties as a fair employer 
 

 

8. Senior Officer Appointments (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 The information contained in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 
 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information) 
 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would infringe the rights of the individual to privacy contrary to the general law and the 
duty of the authority to respect human rights and to comply with that law and contrary 
to the authority’s duties as a fair employer. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
Report by the Chief Human Resources Officer (RC8). 
 
The appointments of Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer were confirmed at 
Council on 8 September 2015 and temporary pay arrangements for both officers were 
agreed and noted by Remuneration Committee on 10 December 2015. It was further 
agreed at that meeting that these temporary pay arrangements would be reviewed by 1 
April 2016. This report proposes continued temporary pay arrangements for both 
officers from 1 April 2016 based on the increased responsibilities previously noted and 
taking account of the findings and direction of travel proposed for effective transition by 
the senior management review.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 2 February 2016 commencing at 9.30 am 
and finishing at 10.05 am. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor David Williams 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Neil Owen 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Head of Human Resources, Steve Munn and Sue 
Corrigan, Deborah Miller (Law & Governance). 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The Committee received the following apology for absence and temporary 
appointment: 
 
Apology Substitution 
  
Councillor Rodney Rose Councillor Neil Owen 
 
 

2/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of meeting held on 10 December 2015 were approved and signed 
subject to adding the following officers to those present: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



RC3 

Sue Corrigan (Human Resources), Sue Whitehead (Corporate Services). 
 

3/16 EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Agenda No. ) 
 
RESOLVED:  that the public be excluded for the duration of item RC5 -6 since 
it is likely that if they were present during those items there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to those items and since it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
PUBLIC SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS HELD IN PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 

4/16 EXEMPT MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The information contained in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 
 
1 Information relating to any individual 
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would infringe the rights of the individual to privacy contrary to the general law and 
the duty of the authority to respect human rights and to comply with that law and 
contrary to the authority’s duties as a fair employer 
 
The exempt part of the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were 
agreed and signed.  The Committee received a substantial update in relation to the 
Oxfordshire Local Agreement of Green Book Pay 2016-17. 
 

5/16 PAY POLICY STATEMENT - REMUNERATION COMMITTEE REPORT TO 
COUNCIL ON 16 FEBRUARY 2016  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The information contained in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 

 
4  Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matters 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
officer-holders under the authority 

 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of free negotiations between the authority with 

Page 2



RC3 

another party for the purposes described and would prejudice the position of the 
authority in those negotiations and other negotiations of a similar nature in future. 
 
The Committee considered the draft report and endorsed it for submission to Council 
on 16 February 2016 subject to a minor amendment agreed as part of the discussion. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2016 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): 
 
 

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE – 13th APRIL 2016 
 

REVIEW OF INTERMEDIATE APPRENTICESHIP PAY 
 

Report by Chief HR Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report reviews the current salary offered for entry-level Intermediate 

Apprenticeship roles. It describes some issues we have experienced with 
recruiting into apprentice roles in the past 12 months, and offers a salary 
comparison with rates paid by other local high quality employers. This report 
informs members of Remuneration Committee of the revised rate of pay the 
Council will offer for Intermediate Apprenticeships. 

 
 

Current Situation 
 
2. Oxfordshire County Council is strongly committed to offering Apprenticeships 

in our own workforce, as we have experienced first-hand the business 
benefits that apprentices bring, having recruited apprenticeships in a wide 
variety of roles since 2006. The Council currently employs Intermediate, 
Advanced, and Higher Apprenticeships. 

 
3. The salary offered for Intermediate Apprenticeships at the Council is currently 

£7,365 per annum, or £3.83 per hour. The Apprentice Minimum W
[...]
 was reduced from Grade 2), we have 
applied the 1% pay rise awards each year, but otherwise have not increased 
it. During this period, the National Apprentice Minimum Wage has risen from 
£2.60 per hour to £3.30 per hour (an increase of 27%). 

 
11. Reviewing pay rates of other Oxford-based quality employers who we 

compete with for good applicants, it is clear that they pay considerably more 
than the Council for Intermediate roles. Some examples of higher pay rates 
recently advertised on the government’s “Find an Apprenticeship” website are: 

 
(a) University of Oxford - £15,659 pa 
(b) Oxford City Council - £10,398 pa 
(c) Henmans Freeth law firm - £10,010 pa 
(d) BMW - £11,928 pa 
(e) Oxford Bus Company - £13,156 pa 

 
 

New salary for Intermediate Apprenticeships 
 
12. The revised salary that the Council will offer for Intermediate Apprenticeships 

is £10,400 per annum. This equates to £200 per week, or £5.41 per hour. 
 
13. We anticipate that this increased rate will attract a higher number of better 

quality applicants for our entry level roles. It is our intention to review the 
impact on application rates in 12 months, or after 5 Intermediate 
Apprenticeships have been advertised and appointed to, whichever is sooner. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
14. The decision will increase the pay of two existing Intermediate Apprentices 

currently employed by the Council, from 1st April 2016. Their line managers 
have confirmed that this does not create a budget pressure. 

 
Equalities Implications 

 
15. None 

Page 6



RC5 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
16. The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the increased 

salary offered. 
 
 
STEVE MUNN  
Chief HR Officer 
 
Background papers:  none 
 
Contact Officer: Rose Rolle-Rowan, Workforce Initiatives Manager   
April 2016 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): NA 
 

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE – 13 APRIL 2016 
 
            EXIT PAYMENTS: CONSULTATION ON FURTHER REFORMS. 
 

Report by Chief HR Officer 
 

 Introduction 
 
1. The Government has published a consultation document on its proposals for 

controlling exit payments for public sector employees. The deadline for 
responses via the LGA is 15 April and for direct comments it is 3 May 2016.  

 

Background 
 

2. The Local Government Association has provided useful advice on the 
Government’s latest consultation document and this is attached at Annex 1. 
The specific questions asked in the consultation document are set out and the 
LGA has included comments and proposed responses to the questions. The 
Council can comment on these responses. The LGA will submit final 
responses on behalf of local authorities. Local authorities are also free to 
submit their own independent responses. 
 

3. The proposed changes to exit payments are likely to affect the termination 
packages for senior staff of the Council. This will include redundancy cases, 
efficiency of the service retirements and settlement agreements. The 
Remuneration Committee Report on the Council’s current Pay Policy is at 
Annex 2. This is considered by Council annually. 

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
4. Restrictions on exit payments will result in less costly payments for the 

Council in the short term, however, if agreement cannot be obtained from 
employees whose employment is ending the likelihood of legal challenge, with 
its associated significant costs, will probably rise. 

 

Equalities Implications 
 
5. None. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to indicate if it is 

content with the LGA responses to the consultation, or alternatively to 
make comments as an individual council. 

 
STEVE MUNN 
Chief HR Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Corrigan, County HR Manager.  
April 2016. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 RC6 
Annex 1 

Extract from Local Government Association Advisory Bulletin 634 

EXIT PAYME
[...]
ers * 
Effective from 1 April 2015 except in respect of Head of Paid Service and Monitoring 
Officer where the arrangements were put in place from 1 October 2015, are of a 
temporary nature and will be reviewed as part of the outcome of the Senior 
Management Review. 
Grade Pay Scale 
 Head of Paid Service £151,200 
Director Children, Education & 
Families 

£146,269 

Director for Social & Community 
Services 

£136,334 

Director for Environment & Economy £132,078 
Corporate Advisers £110,000-

£116,150-
£121,200 

 Monitoring Officer £100,125 
 
HAY Grades Effective from 1 April 2015 
Grade Pay Scale 
Grade A £90,704-£93,842-£96,983-£100,125 
Grade B £77,748-£81,281-£84,811-£88,348 
Grade C £64,787-£68,713-£72,636-£76,569 
Grade D £57,224-£58,149-£59,092-£60,052-£62,434 
 
Public Health  
Effective from 1 April 2015 
Grade Pay Scale 
Director Public 
Health  

Basic salary £101,451 
On Call allowance  £5,072.52 pa 
Clinical Excellence Award 
£35,484.00 pa 
Director of Public Health 
allowance £10,578.96 pa 
Additional Programme Activity 
allowance £27,386.04 pa  

 Total pay : £179,992.52 
PH YC72 £75,249-£77,605-£79,961-£82,318-£84,667-£90,263-£95,860-

£101,451 
PH BD9 £77,850-£81,618-£85,535-£89,640-£93,944-£98,453 
PH B8RC £55,548-£57,069-£59,016-£61,779-£65,922-£67,805 
PH B8RB £46,164-£47,559-£49,968-£52,757-£55,548-£57,069 
BD7 £31,072-£32,086-£33,227-£34,876-£35,891-£37,032-£38,300-

£39,632-£40,964 
BD5 £21,692-£22,236-£23,132-£24,063-£25,047-£26,041-£27,090-

£28,180 

Page 27



RC6 

 

 
Oxfordshire Local Agreement 
Effective 1 April 2015 
 
 
Grade G1 G2 G3 G4 

SCP - 
£ 

5 - £13,500 7 - £13,715   9 - £14,075 11 - £15,207 
6 - £13,614 8 - £13,871 10 - £14,338 12 - £15,523 

    11 - £15,207 13 - £15,941 

Grade G5 G6 G7 G8 

SCP - 
£ 

14 - £16,231 18-  £17,714 22 - £20,253 26 - £22,937 
15 - £16,572 19 - £18,376 23 - £20,849 27 - £23,698 
16 - £16,969 20 - £19,048 24 - £21,530 28 - £24,472 
17 - £17,372 21 - £19,742 25 - £22,212 29 - £25,440 

Gra
[...]
/she may refer this as appropriate through the County’s agreed Raising 
Concerns at Work Procedure or through the process laid down in the 
Pension Regulations to the Adjudicator  

 
a. Revision of this Policy 
 
22. This policy will be reviewed within three years of its implementation or 

earlier if deemed necessary. 
 
 
 
Chief HR Officer  
 
Reviewed February 2016 (incorporates LGPS regulations from 1 April 2014) 
 

Page 42



Agenda Item 7

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Review of Intermediate Apprenticeship Pay
	6 Exit Payments: Consultation on Further Reforms
	RC_APR1316R04 Annex 1 LGA Bulletin 634
	RC_APR1316R05 Annex 2 paypolicystatement2016 22012016Final

	7 Exempt Minutes
	8 Senior Officer Appointments
	RC_APR1316R07 Senior Officer Appointments - Annex 1
	RC_APR1316R08 Senior Officer Appointments - Annex 2
	RC_APR1316R09 Senior Managment Review - Position at 01.03.2016 -draft




Minutes of the meeting


 

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13 April 2016 commencing at 10.30 
am and finishing at 11.25 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor David Williams 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Steve Munn, Chief Human Resources Officer; Deborah 
Miller (Corporate Services) 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 

 
 

6/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Richard Webber. 
 

7/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2016 were approved and signed. 
 

8/16 REVIEW OF INTERMEDIATE APPRENTICESHIP PAY  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Committee had before them a report (RC5) which reviewed the current salary 
offered for Intermediate Apprenticeships by the Council, in light of some issues 
experienced with recruiting into apprentice roles in the past 12 months, and offered a 
salary comparison with rates paid by other local high quality employers. This report 
informed members of Remuneration Committee of the revised rate of pay the Council 
would offer for entry-level Apprenticeships. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the increased salary offered. 
 



 

9/16 EXIT PAYMENTS: CONSULTATION ON FURTHER REFORMS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Government had published a consultation document on its proposals for 
controlling exit payments for public sector employees. The deadline for responses 
was 3 May 2016. The Local Government Association had provided useful advice on 
this consultation and this was attached at Annex 1.  The Committee were asked to 
indicate whether it was content with the Local Government response to the 
consultation or alternatively, whether it would wish to make comments as an 
individual Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Committee was content with the Local Government 
Association response to the Consultation. 
 

10/16 EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Agenda No. ) 

 
RESOLVED:  that the public be excluded for the duration of item RC7 – and 
RC8 since it is likely that if they were present during those items there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to those items 
and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
PUBLIC SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS HELD IN PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 

11/16 EXEMPT MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The information contained in the minutes is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 
 
1 Information relating to any individual 
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would infringe the rights of the individual to privacy contrary to the general law and 
the duty of the authority to respect human rights and to comply with that law and 
contrary to the authority’s duties as a fair employer 
 
The exempt part of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 were 
approved and signed. 
 
 
 
 



 

12/16 SENIOR OFFICER APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The information contained in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 
 

1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information) 
 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would infringe the rights of the individual to privacy contrary to the general law and 
the duty of the authority to respect human rights and to comply with that law and 
contrary to the authority’s duties as a fair employer. 
 
The appointments of Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer had been 
confirmed at Council on 8 September 2015 and temporary pay arrangements for both 
officers had been agreed and noted by Remuneration Committee on 10 December 
2015. It was further agreed at that meeting that those temporary pay arrangements 
would be reviewed by 1 April 2016. 
 
The Committee had before them a  report which proposed continued temporary pay 
arrangements for both officers from 1 April 2016 based on the increased 
responsibilities previously noted and taking account of the findings and direction of 
travel proposed for effective transition by the senior management review. 
 
RESOLVED: the Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2016 


